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EU’s Responses to Staff’s Seventh Set of
Interrogatories, Nos. 30-32
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30.

RESPONSES TO STAFF’S SEVENTH INTERROGATORIES

Please refer to page 36 of Exhibit JHC-1 (Collection System Recommendation). In this
exhibit, it is recommended that a low pressure sewer (LPS) collection system be used
rather than a vacuum sewer system. Will Environmental Utility follow this

recommendation and implement the LPS collection system? If not, why not?

Response. Yes.
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For the following questions please refer to Environmental Utility’s response to OPC’s first set of

interrogatories, No. 1.

31.  In this response Environmental Utility refers to 860 “mandatory existing customer
connections.”
a. Please explain if all 860 customers are required to connect to the sewer system in
year one.

i. If yes, please identify the law, rule, statute, ordinance, or any other
document(s) that specifically mandates customers convert from septic to
central sewer.

RESPONSE: Yes. Section 3-8-41 of the Charlotte County Code, which is
being produced in response to Staff’s Fourth Request for Production of

Documents and can be found on-line at:

https://library.municode.com/fl/charlotte_county/codes/code_of ordinanc

es?nodeld=PTIHILADEGRMA_CH3-

SWASE ARTIHSTWAWAUT DIVAMACOAVWASESY

ii. If no, please explain the basis for Environmental Utility’s belief that 860

customers will connect in year one.


https://library.municode.com/fl/charlotte_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIIILADEGRMA_CH3-8WASE_ARTIISTWAWAUT_DIV4MACOAVWASESY
https://library.municode.com/fl/charlotte_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIIILADEGRMA_CH3-8WASE_ARTIISTWAWAUT_DIV4MACOAVWASESY
https://library.municode.com/fl/charlotte_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIIILADEGRMA_CH3-8WASE_ARTIISTWAWAUT_DIV4MACOAVWASESY
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32. Will Charlotte County continue issuing permits for septic systems within the proposed
service area after central sewer is made available?

RESPONSE. No

DEAN, MEAD & DUNBAR DEAN MEAD

106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200 420 South Orange Ave., Suite 700
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Orlando, FL 32801

Telephone: (850) 999-4100 Direct Telephone: (407) 310-2077
Fax: (850) 577-0095 Fax: (407)423-1831
jwharton@deanmead.com mfriedman@deanmead.com
/s/John L. Wharton s/ Martin S. Friedman

John L. Wharton, Esquire Martin S. Friedman, Esquire
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA)

COUNTY OF CHARLOTTE)

[ hereby certify that on this [[g +A'day of December, 2021, before me, an officer
duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared
Jack Boyer, who is personally known to me, and he acknowledged before me that he provided
the answers to interrogatory number(s) 30 - 32 from STAFF'S SEVENTH SET OF
INTERROGATORIES TO ENVIRONMENTAL UTILITIES, LLC (NOS. 30-32) in Docket No.
20200226-SU, and that the responses are true and correct based on his/her personal knowledge.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal in the State and County

aforesaid as of this [2 2"%— day of December, 2021.
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